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Case No. 2013-00148

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Atmos Energy Corporation submits updated responses to the Commission's First
Data Request, Items 45 and 54. I certify that the electronic documents are tme and
correct copies of the original documents.

If you have any questions about this filing, please contact me.
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Dougl as.Walther@atmosenergy.com
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randy@whplawfinn.com



And

John N. Hughes
124 West Todd 8t.
Frankfort, KY 40601
5022277270
No Fax
jnhughes@fewpb.net

Attomeys for Atmos Energy Corporation





Case No. 2013-00148
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division

Staff RFI Set No.1
Question No. 1-45 (Supplement 3)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE (8/29/2013)

REQUEST:

As the historical data becomes available, provide detailed monthly income statements
for each forecasted month of the base period, including the month in which the
Commission hears this case.

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE:

Please see supplemental Attachment 1 for FR_16(13)(c) updated with July 2013
actuals.

ATTACHMENT:

ATTACHMENT 1 - Atmos Energy Corporation, Stafe1-45_Att1_SuppI3 - Operating
Income Base Period - Updated thru July 2013.pdf, 13 Pages.

Respondent: Josh Densman



CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT, 08-29-13)

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Operating Income Summary
Forecasted Test Period: Twelve Months Ended November 30,2014

Data: X Base Period X Forecasted Period--- --
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised
Workpaper Reference l\Io(s).

FR 16(13)(c)1
Schedule C-1

Witness: Densman, Martin

Line
No. Description

Base
Return at

Cu rrent Rates

Forecasted
Return at

Current Rates
Proposed
Increase

Forecasted
Return at

Proposed Rates

1 Operating Revenue $ 151,449,523 $ 155,374,969 $ 13,367,575 $ 168,742,544

2 Operating Expenses
3 Purchased Gas Cost 84,796,859 90,265,244 90,265,244
4 Other °& M Expenses 25,093,328 26,697,690 66,838 26,764,527
5 Depreciation Expense 14,479,767 16,518,181 16,518,181
6 Taxes Other than Income 4,447,560 4,662,683 21,682 4,684,365
7
8 State & Federal Income Taxes 6,164,455 3,771,093 5,165,552 8,936,645
9 Total Operating Expenses $ 134,981,970 $ 141,914,890 $ 5,254,072 $ 147,168,962

10 Operating Income $ 16,467,554 $ 13,460,079 $ 8,113,503 $ 21,573,582

11 Rate Base 222,461,642 252,914,292 252,914,292

12 Rate of Return 7.40% 5.32% 8.53%

Schedule C.1
Page 1 of 13



Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Adjusted Operating Income Statement
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31,2013

Forecasted Test Period: Twelve Months Ended November 30,2014

CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATIACHMENT1

TO STAFF DR NO 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT. 08-29-13)

Data: X Base Period_X_Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2---
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Densman, IViartin

Base Year Forecasted Test Year
Line Major Group Revenue & Utility budget Sched SSU Billing Sched Revenue & Ratemaking Sched Rev. & Exp.
No. Classification Expenses Adjustments Ref. Adjustments Ref. Expenses Adjustments Ref. Adjusted

1 Operating Revenue $151,449,523 $ 3,925,446 0-1 $155,374,969 $ $ 155,374,969
2
3 Operating Expenses
4 Purchased Gas Cost 84,796,859 5,468,384 0-1 90,265,244 90,265,244
5 Production O&M Expense 0-1
6 Storage O&M Expense 229,436 95,257 0-1 324,693 324,693
7 Transmission O&M Expense 434,983 188,809 0-1 623,792 623,792
8 Distribution O&M Expense 6,411,981 (233,884) 0-1 6,178,097 (1,531 ) F-2.2 6,176,566
9 Customer Accting. & Collection 2,213,390 (210,167) 0-1 * 2,003,223 2,003,223
10 Customer Service & Information 126,806 7,112 0-1 * 133,918 133,918
11 Sales Expense 324,566 (8,549) 0-1 316,017 (72,801) F-4 243,215
12 Admin. & General Expense 15,352,166 1,825,046 0-1 17,177,212 15,071 F-6,F-8,F-9 17,192,283
13 Depreciation Expense 14,479,767 2,038,413 0-1 16,518,181 16,518,181
14 Taxes - Other 4,447,560 215,123 0-1 4,662,683 4,662,683
15 Income Taxes 6,164,455 (2,393,362) 3,771,093 3,771,093
16
17
18 Total Operating Expenses $134,981,970 $ 6,992,182 $ $141,974,151 $ (59,261 ) $ 141,914,890
19
20 Net Operating Income $ 16,467,554 $ (3,066,736) $ $ 13,400,818 $ 59,261 $ 13,460,079

Schedule Co2
Page2of13



CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATIACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division (SUPPLEMENT,08-29-13)

Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148
Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2013

Data:_X__Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2.1
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Densman, Martin

Line
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

Account
No. (s)

4800
4805
4811
4812
4815
4820
4825

4870
4880

4893-4896
4950

7520
7560

7610

8140
8150
8160
8170

Account
Title

OPERATING REVENUE
Sales of Gas

Residential
Unbilled Residential
Commercial
Industrial
Unbilled Commercial
Other - Public Authority
Unbilled Public Authority

Total Sales of Gas

Other Operating Income
Forfeited Discounts
Misc. Service Revenues
Revenue From Transportation of Gas of Others
Other Gas Revenue

Total Other Operating Income

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE

OPERATING EXPENSES
Prod uclion Expense - Operation

Natural Gas Op. Gas Wells Exp
Ng. Field Meas. & Reg. Station

Total Prod uction Expense - Operation

Production Expense - Maintenance
Ng Main. Supervision & Engineering

Natural Gas Storage Expense - Operation
Operation Supervision & Engineering
Maps and Records
Wells Expense
Lines Expense

Unadjusted
Total Utility

(1 )

$ 88,899,472
242,847

35,947,453
4,983,856

138,137
7,623,374

61,238
$ 137,896,377

$ 772,514
730,234

12,050,397

$ 13,553,146

$ 151,449,523

$

$

$
$

$ (3,588)

111,316
51,056

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 3 of 13



CASE NO, 2013-00148
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division (SUPPLEMENT. 08-29-13)

Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148
Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31,2013

Data:_X~~BasePeriod__~ForecastedPeriod FR 16(13)(c)2.1
Type of Filing:_X~~Original Updated ~~_Revised Schedule C-2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Densman, Martin

Line
No.

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

Account
No. (s)

8180
8190
8200
8210
8240
8250

8310
8320
8340
8350
8360

840/847

8500
8560
8570
8590
8600

8620
8630
8640
8650
8670

Account
Title

Compressor Station Expense
Compressor Station Expense Fuel & Power
Measuring & Regulating Station Expense
Purification
Other
Storage Well Royalties

Total Nat Gas Storage Expense - Operation

Natural Gas Storage Expense - Maintenance
Structure & Improvements
Reservoirs & Wells
Compressor Station Equip.
Measuring & Regulating Station Equip.
Purification Equipment
Other Storage Exp. ~ LNG

Total Nat. Gas Storage Expense - lVlaintenance

Transmission Expense - Operation
Operation Supervision & Engineering
Mains Expense
Measuring & Regulating Station Exp.
Other Exp.
Rents

Total Transmission Expense - Operation

Transmission Expense - Maintenance
Structures and Improvements
Mains
Compressor Station Equipment
Measuring & Reg Station Equip.
Other Equipment

Total Transmission Expense - Maintenance

Purchased Gas Cost - Operation

Unadjusted
Total Utility

(1 )
20,749

703
4,741

21,003
229

10,783
$ 216,992

$ 5,180

4,035
587

2,642

$ 12,444

$ 294
326,331

85,783

$ 412,409

$
20,353

2,220

$ 22,574

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 4 of 13



CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATIACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division (SUPPLEMENT,08-29-13)

Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148
Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31,2013

Data:_X__Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2.1
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Densman, Martin

Line
No.

69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102

Account
No. (s)

8001
8010
8040
8045
8050
8051
8052
8053
8054
8057
8058
8059
8060
8081
8082
8110
8120
8130
8580

8700
8710
8711
8720
8740
8750
8760
8770
8780
8790
8800
8810

Account
Title

Intercompany Gas Well-head Purchases
Natural gas field line purcllases
Natural Gas City Gate Purchases
Transportation to City Gate
Transmission-Operation supervision and engineering
Other Gas Purchases / Gas Cost Adjustments
PGA for Commercial
PGA for Industrial
PGA for Public Authority
PGA for Transportation Sales
Unbilled PGA Costs
PGA Offset to Unrecovered Gas Cost
Exchange Gas
Gas Withdrawn From Storage - Debit
Gas Delivered to Storage
Gas used for products extraction-Credit
Gas Used for Other Utility Operations
Gas Used for Other Utility Operations
Transmission and compression of gas by others

Total Purchased Gas Cost

Distribution Expenses - Operation
Supervision and Engineering
Distri bution Load Dispatching
Odorization
Compressor Station Labor & Expenses
Mains &Services
Measuring and Regulating Station Exp. - Gen
Measuring and Regulating Station Exp. - Ind.
Measuring and Regulating Sta. Exp. - City Gate
Meters and House Regulator Expense
Customer Installations Expense
Other Expense
Rents

Unadjusted
Total Utility

(1 )
$ 530,947

1,254,054
56,472,526

(6,579)
51,131,632
23,461,630

4,132,539
5,749,988

336,974
(84,486,658)

2,491,644
21,318,892

(21,312,884)

(15,903)

23,738,058
$ 84,796,859

$ 1,416,371
329

4,985

2,936,338
299,640

33,139
99,093

780,871
21,017

174,132
425,625

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 5 of 13



CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division (SUPPLEMENT,08-29-13)

Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148
Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31,2013

Data:_X__Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2.1
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Densman, Martin

Customer Accounts Expenses - Operation
9010 Supervision $ 1,836
9020 Meter Reading Expenses 1,433,100
9030 Customer Records & Collections 349,019
9040 Uncollectible Accounts 429,435

Total Customer Accounts Expense $ 2,213,390

Customer Service & Information - Operation
9070 Supervision $
9080 Customer Assistance Expenses
9090 Informational and Instructional Advertising Expenses 126,806
9100 Misc Cust Serv & Informational Exp

Total Customer Accounts Expenses - Operation $ 126,806

Sales Expense
9110 Supervision $ 219,120
9120 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 91,541
9130 Advertising Expenses 13,905
9160 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 6 of 13

Line
No.

103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136

Account
No. (s)

8850
8860
8870
8890
8900
8910
8920
8930
8940
8950

Account
Title

Total Distribution Expenses - Operation

Distribution Expenses - Maintenance
Supervision and Engineering
Structures and Improvements
Mains
Measuring and Regulating Station Exp. - Gen
Measuring and Regulating Station Exp. - Ind.
Measuring and Regulating Sta. Exp. - City Gate
Services
Meters and House Regulators
Other Equipment
Maintenance of Other Plant

Total Distribution Expenses - Maintenance

Unadjusted
Total Utility

(1 )
$ 6,191,541

$ 2,678
6,039

104,700
4,591

13,356
8,394

11,744
54,456
14,481

$ 220,440



CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division (SUPPLEMENT, 08-29-13)

Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148
Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2013

Data:_X__Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2.1
Type of Filing:_X__Origina! Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Densman, Martin

Line
No.

137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167

Account
No. (s)

9200
9210
9220
9230
9240
9250
9260
9270
9280
929.0
930.1
930.2
9310

9320

403-406
4081

4091-4101

Account
Title

Total Sales Expenses

Administrative and General Expenses - Operation
Administrative and General Salaries
Office Supplies and Expenses
Administrative Expense Transferred
Outside Services Employed
Property Insurance
Injuries and Damages
Employee Pensions and Benefits
Franchise Requirements
Regulatory Commission Expense
Institutional/Goodwill Advertising Expenses
A&G-General advertising expense
Miscellaneous General Expense
A&G-Rents

Total Administrative and General Exp. - Operation

Administrative and General Expense - Maintenance
Maintenance of general plant

Total Administrative and Gen. Exp. - Maintenance

Total Operation and Maintenance Expense

Depreciation and Amortization
Taxes Other than Income Taxes
Provision for Federal & State Income Taxes

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE (incl Gas Cost)

NET OPERATING INCOME

Unadjusted
Total Utility

(1 )
$ 324,566

$ 442,205
(7,565)

10,499,923
193,268
154,652
717,698

2,925,160
4,455

315,814

51,032
55,526

$ 15,352,166

$
$

$109,890,187

$ 14,479,767
4,447,560
6,164,455

$134,981,970

$ 16,467,554

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 7 of 13



CASE NO. 2013--00148
ATTACHr.IE~JT 1

TDSTAFFDRNO_1-45

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
,SUPPLEMENT, O~-2I1-13)

Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No, 2013-00148
Monthly Jurisdictional Operating Income by FERC Account

Base Period: Tweive Months Ended July 31, 2013

FR 16(13)(c)2,2
Schedule C-2.2

Witness: Densman Martin
actual actual actual actual actual actual actuai actual actual adual actual actual

Account Discri tion Au -12 Se -12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 A r-13 Ma -13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Total
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

4091-4101 Provision for Income taxes 0 5,350,107 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,447 0 5,364,555

3 4030 Depreciation Expense 1,156,878 1,252,601 1,172,852 1,176,738 1,185,297 1,189,466 1,198,090 1,200,071 1,204,581 1,216,248 1,225,096 1,236,752 14,414,669
4 4060 Amortization of gas plant acquisition adjustmenls 4,523 4,523 4,878 4,878 4,878 4,878 4,878 4,878 6,675 6,704 6,704 6,104 65,098
5 4081 Taxes other than Income taxes, utility Dperating inco 361,527 329,871 363,325 389,033 358,671 392,814 357,566 363,194 396,827 427,292 344,540 362,901 4,447,560
6 4800 Residential sales (2,949,553) (2,798,419) (3,835,537) (6,920,516) (9,698,940) (13,817,989) (13,757,430) (12,310,138) (9,027,144) (6,567,911) (3,815,397) (3,400,497) (88,899,472)
7 4805 Unbilled Residential Revenue (24,015) 8,404 (872,088) (2,118,411) (1,773,976) (1,743,476) 1,575,941 317,618 2,542,789 1,576,492 221,349 46,526 (242,847)
8 4811 Commercial Revenue-Banner (1,403,372) (1,357,128) (1,720,155) (2,572,492) (3,636,786) (5,387,021 ) (5,456,377) (4,903,029) (3,536,220) (2,590,550) (1,794,680) (1,589,644) (35,947,453)
9 4812 Jndustrial Revem.J8-8anner (396,462) (392,809) (428,998) (440,596) (461,727) (656,353) (670,585) (527,222) (390,648) (253,249) (209,980) (155,227) (4,983,856)
10 4815 Unbilled Comm Revenue (60,209) (4,266) (479,685) (512,168) (698,148) (757,809) 599,908 110,692 1,097,066 670,403 (97,269) (6,652) (138,137)
11 4820 other Sales 10 Public Authorities (206,771) (209,850) (333,413) (579,613) (868,672) (1,207,500) (1,230,627) (1,073,114) (800,157) (475,568) (314,083) (324,007) (7,623,374)
12 4825 Unbilled Public Authority Revenue (7,634) (3,027) (139,905) (154,529) (189,209) (128,826) 144,583 38,921 243,485 173,159 (9,724) (28,532) (61,238)
13 4870 Forfeited discounts (40,285) (34,141) (40,064) (62,672) (102,392) (123,598) (163,882) (123,562) (81,928) 5 2 0 (772,514)
14 4880 Miscellaneous service revenues (56,114) (64,806) (124,593) (104,846) (64,356) (58,648) (56,573) (42,383) (49,036) (40,496) (31,998) (36,386) (730,234)
15 4893-6 Revenue-Transportation Distribution (861,783) (831,455) (1,009,858) (1,049,492) (1,052,718) (1,244,401 ) (1,111,196) (1,177,396) (1,013,911) (893,294) (900,931) (903,962) (12,050,397)
16 4895 Revenue-Transportation Commercial 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 4896 Revenue~Transportation Industrial 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 4950 Other Gas Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 8001 Intercompany Gas Well-head Purchases 0 0 0 0 16,639 12,329 237,922 199,360 64,698 0 0 0 530,947
20 8010 Natural gas fIeld line purchases 131,685 164,574 127,452 147,083 22,059 32,644 34,948 12,263 11,217 125,973 225,591 218,565 1,254,054
21 8040 Natural gas city gate purchases 4,257,224 4,605,581 4,384,289 6,080,850 2,347,354 3,178,184 1,986,546 2,349,475 1,302,101 9,908,144 8,282,841 7,789,937 56,472,526
22 8045 Transportation to City Gate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 8050 Other purchases (1,247) (578) (513) (763) (135) (897) (218) (647) (694) (145) (204) (537) (6,579)
24 8051 PGA for Residential 714,920 601,730 1,262,709 3,931,232 5,853,673 9,243,731 9,286,721 8,409,131 5,780,069 3,672,040 1,360,534 1,015,141 51,131,632
25 8052 PGA for Commercial 672,275 637,650 888,218 1,613,253 2,382,683 3,829,701 3,920,643 3,571,078 2,456,524 1,664,835 1,002,279 822,492 23,461,630
26 8053 PGA for Industrial 325,697 325,534 350,629 361,186 380,366 543,995 559,317 437,247 320,664 218,313 164,347 145,246 4,132,539
27 8054 PGA for Public Authorities 123,256 125,897 222,164 436,412 646,417 934,728 962,131 858,419 634,950 355,431 220,307 229,875 5,749,988
28 8058 Unbiiied PGA Cost 75,872 (59,793) 1,218,709 2,279,174 2,011,963 2,206,254 (1,700,546) (206,430) (3,368,265) (2,022,766) (81,450) (15,748) 336,974
29 8059 PGA Offset to Unrecovered Gas Cost (2,115,710) (3,527,285) (3,070,240) (4,825,217) (8,932,048) (10,392,650) (13,936,362) (12,868,699) (12,767,279) (6,492,009) (2,899,756) (2,659,404) (84,486,658)
30 8060 Exchange gas (1,717,916) (366,201) (915,088) (1,350,988) 2,364,222 1,136,199 4,136,124 3,135,599 3,864,958 (1,907,363) (3,235,230) (2,652,671 ) 2,491,644
31 8081 Gas withdrawn from storage-Debit 0 0 0 20,424 1,928,180 3,701,014 5,133,843 4,961,817 5,515,589 56,586 1,660 (241) 21,318,892
32 8082 Gas delivered to storage-Credit (2,136,815) (2,4B7,777) (2,110,789) (2,189,522) (40,007) (42,458) (2,095) 0 (368,701) (3,723,438) (3,983,305) (4,247,978) (21,312,884)
33 8120 Gas used for other utility operationS-Credit (486) (2,518) (575) (3,762) (1,494) (3,099) (148) (2,411) (802) (2,372) 1,357 407 (15,903)
34 8130 Other gas suppiy expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 8580 Transmission and compression of gas by others 1,582,778 1,592,126 1,584,450 2,118,133 2,293,735 2,375,635 2,409,293 2,210,833 2,378,111 2,032,252 1,608,383 1,552,328 23,738,058
36 8140 Storage-Operation supervision and engineering (299) (841) 271 (299) (279) (279) (279) (448) (279) (299) (279) (279) (3,588)
37 8160 Wells expenses 3,183 (53) 14,320 25,291 21,102 6,000 5,068 4,877 7,744 5,113 15,619 3,052 111,316
3B 8170 Lines expenses 3,103 3,308 1,555 7,562 4,466 4,516 5,968 3,781 4,767 4,193 3,688 4,150 51,056
39 8180 Compressor station expenses 411 683 2,545 3,911 1,254 1,307 839 478 3,124 4.493 734 969 20,749
40 8190 Compressor station fuel and power 54 33 56 63 0 129 66 71 67 67 38 59 703
41 8200 Storage-Measuring and regulating station expenses (18) 782 261 142 520 607 376 268 1,322 101 429 (49) 4,741
42 8210 Storage-Purification expenses 85 104 114 604 760 5,957 6,199 2,013 5,472 (861) 475 80 21,003
43 8240 Storage-Other expenses 17 19 19 19 0 27 25 21 21 21 20 19 229
44 8250 Storage well royalties 116 411 711 389 896 1,684 2,216 1,390 1,179 666 992 133 10,783
45 8310 Storage-Maintenance of structures and improvemen 0 0 0 2,527 0 1,864 0 0 80 0 211 497 5,180
46 8340 Majntenance of compressor station equ1pment 0 178 (59) 1,231 1,121 (295) 0 0 0 787 149 923 4,035
47 8350 Mainlenance of measuring and regulating station eq 358 (119) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 422 (74) 587
48 8360 ProcessIng-Maintenance of purif[catiQn equipment 0 0 0 329 (41) 2 0 0 0 0 2,011 341 2,642
49 8500 Transmission-Oparation supervision and engineerin, 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 294 0 0 0 0 294
50 8560 Mains expenses 15,447 9,069 20,291 24,625 132,832 24,574 14,397 25,140 22,231 11,835 8,640 17,249 326,331
51 8570 Transmrssion-Measuring and regulating station exp€ 7,078 6,002 8,071 7,722 11,733 6,896 6,341 9,774 3,440 7,406 5,530 5,791 85,783
52 8630 Transmission-Maintenance of mains 3,812 6,385 6,033 (1,10B) 1,170 129 1,893 (333) (89) 2,416 145 (98) 20,353
53 8650 Transm1ss1on-Maintenance of measurlng and regura 0 0 0 111 95 0 178 (55) 0 2,174 (282) 0 2,220
54 8670 Transmission-Maintenance of other equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
55 8700 Distribution-Operation supervision and engineering 100,128 96,323 97,681 110,420 157,391 127,640 85,332 126,936 143,160 153,612 92,771 124,998 1,416,371
56 87iO Distribution load dispatching 3 37 19 19 19 40 22 55 19 37 19 40 329
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CASE NO. 2i)'~OI48
A.TTACHMEI~T 1

TO sTAFF DR NO. 1-45

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
(SUPPL~M~"N"', D8-29-':J)

Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148
Monthly Jurisdictional Operating Income by FERC Account

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended Juiy 31, 2013

Data:_x_Base Period___Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(0)2.2
Type of Filing:_X__Original___Updated ___Revised Schedule C-2.2
Work a er Reference Nors). Witness: Densman, Martin
Line Acct actual actual actual actual actual actuai actual actual actuai actual actual actual
No. No. Account Discripiion Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
57 8711 Odortzation 625 420 0 ° ° 1,286 ° 2,505 150 0 0 0 4,985
58 8740 Mains and Services Expenses 228.241 240,684 245,166 199,584 208,865 229,307 242,776 243,887 289,372 257,864 243,408 307,185 2.936,338
59 8750 Distribution-Measuring and regurating statton expem 27,463 23,927 20,172 22,302 16,368 26,203 20,670 25,124 26,447 36,377 22,754 31,833 299,640
60 8760 Distribution-Measuring and regulating station expem 4,873 5,319 2,022 2,675 (604) 3,083 2,200 1,779 4,808 2,140 2,609 2,235 33,139
61 8770 Distribution-Measuring and regulating stat[an expen: 20,644 16,641 2,928 5,036 5,660 11,663 5,212 4,235 4,575 11,464 2,390 8,646 99,093
62 8780 Meter and house regulator expenses 57,588 63,305 65,642 69,201 61,923 73,639 53,084 61,027 72,106 72,579 60,456 70,323 780,871
63 8790 Customer installations expanses 731 1,288 (80) 1,942 1,473 4,687 6 3,183 4,812 1,081 1,117 776 21,017
64 8800 Distribution-Other expenses 5,421 2,966 11,623 4,930 378 7,558 30,562 51,465 57,318 (15,513) 5,230 12,196 174,132
65 8810 Distribution-Rents 33,850 38,870 32,221 34,424 30,746 41,219 35,264 37,382 40,744 32,729 33,337 34,838 425,625
66 8850 Distribution-Maintenance supervision and engineerir 577 164 197 3'<3 218 142 259 154 214 236 31 175 2,678
67 8860 Distribution-Maintenance of structures and improven 433 2,298 119 954 283 296 103 54 984 107 354 54 6,039
68 8870 Distribution-Maint of mains 7,091 31,776 1,311 2,530 2,562 5,464 2,499 3,752 2,867 3,937 4,286 36,625 104,700
69 8890 Ma1ntenance of measuring ana' regulating station eq 1,599 0 2,709 0 a ° ° ° 0 283 0 0 4,591
70 8900 Maintenance of measuring and reguiating station eq 1,166 93 0 0 0 ° 2,409 89 0 1,505 7,844 249 13,356
71 8910 Maintenance of measuring and regulating station eq 1,357 2,900 0 0 1,828 ° 0 0 0 2,065 108 137 8,394
72 8920 Maintenance of services 866 1,095 957 1,644 358 1,409 1,055 480 1,689 890 570 731 11,744
73 8930 Maintenance of meters and house regulators 9,131 1,337 7,246 20 3,209 4,061 4,665 359 2,349 2,174 9,247 10,659 54,456
74 8940 Distribution-Maintenance of other equipment 1,104 2,112 2,198 1,326 1,041 986 183 1,675 1,180 813 805 1,060 14,481
75 9010 Customer accounts-Operation supervision 41 1,875 (109) D 0 0 29 0 0 0 ° ° 1,836
76 9020 Customer accounts-Meter reading expenses 101,289 105.441 102.822 127,043 102,674 139,472 110,756 143,111 143,913 111,519 105,812 139,247 1,433,100
77 9030 Customer accounts-Customer records and callectior 37,929 29,626 29,242 22,976 25,379 31,031 32,876 34,370 49,502 15,803 18,637 21,649 349,019
78 9040 Customer accounts-Uncollectlbie accounts 15,288 53,979 21,597 26,207 34,035 38,921 32,234 29,565 22,674 20,307 106,094 18,534 429,435
79 9070 Customer service-Supervision 0 ° 0 ° 0 ° 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
80 9080 Customer service-Operating assistance expense 0 0 0 0 ° 0 0 ° 0 0 0 0 0
81 9090 Customer service-Dperatrng informational and instn.. 9,457 9,946 16,627 13,741 9,261 9,709 8,778 8,886 10,119 9,848 10,648 9,785 126,806
82 9100 Customer service-Mlscellaneous customer servtce 0 0 ° ° 0 ° ° ° ° 0 0 0 0
83 9110 Sales-Supervision 20,225 17,223 20,302 17,801 17,190 19,313 16,328 16,881 17.836 19,741 17,323 18,957 219,120
84 9120 Sales-Demonstrating and selling expenses 2,865 11,354 3,251 16,671 18,434 9,848 3,925 3,999 2,483 9,235 4,070 5,406 91,541
85 9130 Sales-Advertising expenses 275 320 2,140 823 131 1,986 1,431 1,169 1,818 1,139 783 1,891 13,905
86 9160 Saies-Misceiianeous sales expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ° 0 0 0 °87 9200 A&G-Admjnistrative & general salaries 31,047 29,975 33,613 31,464 29,451 32,767 28,489 33,846 37,986 55,332 46,002 52,243 442,205
88 9210 A&G-Office supplies & expense (588) (519) (1,056) (170) (665) 353 (1,266) (1,344) (697) (473) (1,249) 109 (7,565)
89 9220 A&G-Adminlstrative expense transferred-Credit 839,146 1,020,329 661,945 761,218 950,373 866,865 865,163 620,354 1,220,224 842,367 877,752 954,186 10,499,923
90 9230 A&G-Outside services empioyed 23,477 27,013 12,573 22,560 18,576 9,822 10,284 30,768 11,318 6,951 14,801 5,126 193,268
91 9240 A&G-Property insurance 12,480 11,814 12,711 12,436 12,442 12,762 13,501 14,691 13,670 12,856 12,652 12,635 154,652
92 9250 A&G-Injuries & damages 1,377 700,338 1.294 2,071 4,081 277 757 2,992 2,238 2,180 13 81 717,698
93 9260 A&G-Empioyee pensions and benefits 186,844 162,462 275,597 226,124 241,327 288,369 248,912 258,296 303,792 239,559 233,153 260,724 2,925,160
94 9270 A&G-Franchise requirements 1,459 0 67 123 690 335 1,029 135 0 0 616 0 4,455
95 9280 A&G-Regulatory commission expenses 15,275 15,275 15,275 15,275 15,275 15,275 22,326 31,284 39,264 41,554 84,710 5,025 315,814
96 9301 A&G-General advertising expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
97 9302 Miscellaneous general expenses 5,375 15 30 825 2,360 13,952 1,570 0 3.250 880 10,975 11,800 51,032
96 9310 A&G-Rents 2,644 2,636 2,666 2,666 2,686 3,698 2,939 2,939 3.175 3,680 22,076 3,680 55,526
99
100 Operating (Income)Loss* ($729592) $295,055 ($1,744,920) ($2,476,889) ($3,573,424) ($4,696,594) ($3,607,941 ) ($3,211,0801 ($1 000,044) ($870,3191--.1$618,253) ($398008) ($17,267.454)

'"'Note: Debits are shown ~s posttive. and credits are shown as negatives. Inctudes the Shared Services allocation.
~Note: Provision for Income Taxes is not a component of Operating Income but is included on this scheduie to develop the 12 month total for use elsewhere in the model
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CASE: NO, W13-0014B
p..nACHMENT 1

10 STAFF DR NO, 1--45
(SUPPLI":M~NT, Os.-::9-n)

Atmos Energy Corporation, KentuckylMid-Btates Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148

Monthly Jurisdictionai Operating Income by FERC Account, Div 002 Only
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended Juiy 31,2013

Data: X Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2.2
Type of Filing: X Oriqinal Updated Revised Schedule C-2.2
Wor!< a er Reference Nols\. Witness: Densman, Mart.in
Line Acct actual actual aetu,,1 actu,,1 actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual
No. No. Account Dlscn tion Aua-12 Oet-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 D.0-12 Jan-13 F.b-13 Mar-13 A r-13 Ma -13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Total

S $ $ $ $ $ S $ $ $ $ $ $

1 4030 Depreciation Expense (0) 0 (O) 0 (O) (0) 0 (0) (0) 0 0 0 0
2 4060 Amortization of qas plant acquisition adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0
3 4081 Taxes other than income taxes, uWily operatin~ it (3,540) 3,540 a (a) (a) (0) 536 (535) (0) 0 a a 0
4 8140 Storage-Operation supervision and engineering 0 0 541 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 541
5 8210 Storage-Purification expenses 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 26
6 8510 System control and load dispatching 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 8560 Mains expenses 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 224 a a 0 0 224
8 8700 Djstribution~Operationsupervision and en~ineerir 25,045 6,542 63,583 48,853 14,108 (2,823) 43 1,304 530 (19,648) 6,763 809 145,109
9 8740 Mains and Services Expenses 7,598 330 10,239 6,806 8,694 6,462 5,888 8,736 3,417 10,491 6,447 7,913 83,022
10 8800 Distribution-Other expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 30 30
11 8810 Distribution-Rents (5,208) 10,333 (6,660) ° 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1,536)
12 8850 Maintenance supervision and engineering ° 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 994 0 0 0 994
13 8930 Maintenance of meters and house regulators 0 0 0 0 ° 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 9010 Customer accounts-Operation supervision ° ° 0 0 ° 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 9020 Customer accounts-Meter reading expenses 4,190 13,531 11,807 10,567 10,952 11,864 10,316 10,832 11,348 11,864 10,403 11,864 129,537
16 9030 Customer accounts-Customer records and colle~ 0 ° 0 0 0 0 563 161 168 130 0 0 1,023
17 9100 Customer service-Misceilaneous customer servic ° ° 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 9110 Sales-Supervision ° ° 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 9120 Sales-Demonstrating and selling expenses 118 1,206 67 4,419 ° 1,299 0 0 5,518 134 0 0 12,761
20 9130 Sales-Advertising expenses ° 527 0 0 ° 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 527
21 9200 A&G-Administrative & general salartes (487,434) (766,041) (1,640,001) (1,109,877) (1,200,066) (1,367,057) (1,112,731) (1,318,277) 728,789 (2,838,512) (975,495) (548,988) (12,635,689)
22 9210 A&G-Office supplies & expense 243,171 813,175 751,364 481,654 813,413 1,088,605 724,214 720,745 748,656 1,216,438 971,674 1,379,306 9,952,414
23 9220 A&G-Admlrdstrative- expense transferred-Credit (4,947,811 ) (8,113,947) (5,720,216) (6,097,642) (6,453,326) (5,615,742) (5,760,601) (2,754,564) (10,670,712) (2,931,949) (5,219,435) (6,173,160) (70,459,106)
24 9230 A&G-Outside services employed 545,197 823,042 570,063 680,824 420,649 596,944 558,711 628,817 555,803 613,182 618,683 817,220 7,429,115
25 9240 A&G-Properly insurance 16,927 16,927 16,927 16,927 16,927 17,330 17,289 16,997 17,331 17,356 17,331 17,331 205,599
26 9250 A&G-Injuries & damages 1,094,442 4,199,578 1,107,231 1,212,599 1,209,910 220,001 1,203,186 2,503,290 1,133,013 1,210,001 1,209,063 1,209,200 17,511,515
27 9260 A&G-Empioyee pensions ana benefits 1,572,452 8,988,628 3,024,011 3,666,802 3,758,262 2,824,615 3,378,956 (475,928) 6,233,362 1,776,446 2,603,113 2,301,946 39,652,665
28 9270 A&G-Franchise requirements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 9280 A&G-Regulatory commission expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 9301 A&G-General advertising expense (3) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (3)
31 9302 Miscellaneous general expenses 132.833 201.354 402,996 94,630 358,721 866,407 137,566 1,273,929 359,782 89,516 214,915 325,488 4,458,137
32 9310 A&G-Rente 461.734 404,504 460,383 424,063 433,973 361,195 403,405 427,592 415,555 421,626 402,565 451,045 5,067,640
33 9320 A&G-Maintenance of general plant 480,860 529466 1 045,342 578286 597405 88132 364.464 388.451 320909 406713 32,568 74444 4907030
34 Operating (Income)Loss' ~9,401) $7.132685 $97,675 $18,911 ($10.378\ ($902,771) ($68,195\ $1,431.774 ($135,535) 1$16212) 1$101424\ 1$ 12,'i,5_5:11 $6L461577

35
36 9220 A&G-Adminlstratrve expense transferred-Credit 14,088,410) (15,246,632) (5,817,891) [6,116,553) [6,442,948) (4,712,972) (5,692,406) (4,186,338) (10,535,176) (2,915,737) (5,118,010) (6,047,608) (76,920,683)
37 Allocation Factor to Kentucky 583% 270% 531% 543% 545% 6.50% 5.49% 6.82% 5.65% 5.21% 5.36% 5.47% 5.07%
38 Total Ailocated Amount (238,383) (411,786) (309,030) (332,118) (351,118) (306,351) (312,298) (285,656) (595,205) (152,046) (274,162) (330,682) (3,898,834)

'Note: Debits are shown as positive, and credits are shown as negatives. includes the Shared Services allocation.
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CASE NO. 2013-0014B
AITACHMENT1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45

Atmos Energy Corporation. Kentucky/Mid-States Division (SUPPLEMENT.oe-29-1Z)

Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148
Monlhiy Jurisdictional Operating income by FERC Account. Div 012 Only

Base Period'. Tweive Months Ended July 31. 2013

Data: X Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(13)(c)2.2
Tvpe of Filing: X Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.2
Workpa er Reference No sl. Witness' Densman. Maron
Line ACCI actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual
No. No. Account Oiseri tion Au -12 Oet-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 A r-13 Ma -13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Totai

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
1 4030 Depreciation Expense (0) 0 0 0 (0) (0) (0) 0 0 (10,685) 10,685 0 a
2 4081 Taxes otherlhan income taxes, utiiity operatinQ incom, (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) 300 (0) (0) (0) (0) 0 299
3 8700 Distributiort-Opera~oll sL1pervision. and engin~eril1g 1,322 572 572 572 572 1,747 572 572 572 572 663 1,100 9.605
4 8740 Mains and Services Blperlses 1,061 785 847 861 1,106 706 4.810 1.689 808 836 671 641 15.022
5 8790 Customer instarla~ons exponslJS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a a a 0
6 8800 bistrlbutlor1~Other expenses 0 0 171 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 258
7 9010 Customer accounts~OporatJon supervision 163,098 141,991 175,304 162,232 160,792 180,916 149,736 165.442 180,562 189,622 124,044 152,073 1,946,014
8 9020 Customer accounts-Meter wadIng ellpenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15,461 4,030 19,491
9 9030 Customer accQunls-Custamer rocords and collections expenses 993,991 865,884 1,084,568 963,357 957,479 1,184,549 997,380 1,135.492 1,159.900 1,314,304 999,770 1,183,317 12,839,990

10 9070 Customer smvice--Supervislon 0 0 0 0 0 320 0 0 0 0 0 a 320
11 9080 Cus10mer servlc&-Operatlng assistance expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 9090 Customer service-Operatlng informatiana[ and instructional adve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.220 (3,220) 0 0 0 0
13 9100 Customer service-Mlscetlaneous cuslomer sorvice 96 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 96
14 9200 A&G-Admlnl~trat±ve &gensral s'2l1arr-es 645,756 656,295 702,283 723,313 958,649 853,890 818.885 733,220 862.056 1,016,485 929,814 975,250 9,875,895
15 9210 A&G~Office supplies & expanse 478,316 750,695 531,502 646,476 1,249,613 997,527 932.236 853,951 880.214 909,956 759,636 734,608 9,724,730
16 9220 A&G-Admlnistrativa expens.e lransferroo-Credit (3,342,744) (3.446,739) (3,466,417) (3,453,213) (4,262,027) (4,361,795) (3,846.497) (3,915,090) (4,221.268) (4,666,778) (3,820,938) (4,107,340) (46,930,646)
17 9230 A&G~OlJtslde s~rvlws emptoY8d 38,988 43,059 43,141 44,207 38,171 63,638 60,725 68,468 66,811 88,850 26,957 3,050 586,065
18 9240 A&G~PfDperty insu ran ce 16,314 16,314 16,314 16,314 16,314 16,772 16,772 16,395 16,803 16,836 16,804 16,805 198,759
19 9250 A,&G-lnJurtes & damages 0 1,665 a 0 0 295 0 0 0 0 a 0 1,960
20 9260 A&G-EmployeEl" pensIons and benefT!:s 644,379 610,695 756,913 759,716 737,425 865,142 736,282 815,684 936,907 1.019,933 837,348 924,060 9,644,483
21 9302 A&G-General advertising exponsg 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 75 75
22 9310 A&G-Rents 93,151 92,557 93,083 93,740 93,040 155,168 109,598 108,351 109,527 108,491 108,844 108,956 1,274,506
23 9320 A&G-Matntenan ce of general pta nt 266,272 266,226 81,718 42,368 48,868 42,991 19.501 12,688 10,329 694 727 3,144 795,524
24
25 Operating (Income)Loss' $0 $0 $0 ($0) $0 H..§§5 $300 $81 $0 ($10685) $10.685 ($01 $2246

26
27 9220 A&G-Administrative expense transferred-Credit (3.342,744) (3,446,739) (3,486,417) (3,453,213) (4,262,027) (4,363,660) (3,646,797) (3,915,171) (4,221,268) (4,656,093) (3,831,623) (4,107,340) (46,933,092)
28 Allocation Factor to Kentucky 5.51% 551°//l 5,49% 5,50% 5.47% 5.49% 5.49% 5.20% 5.51% 5,44% 5.41% 5.42% 5.45%
29 Total AHocated Amount (184,044) (190,085) (191,391) (189,762) (232,966) (239,514) (211,150) (203,611) (232,546) (253,066) (207,456) (222,792) (2,558,382)

*Note: Debits are shawn as pos[trve, and credits are shown as negatives. Includes the Shared Services allocatron.
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CASg NO, 2013,..00148
AnACH I.lENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO, 1-45

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
(SUPPLEMENT,06-29-13)

Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148
Monthly Jurisdictional Operating Income by FERC Account. Div 091 Only

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended Juiy 31,2013

FR 16(13)(c)22
Schedule C-2.2

Witness: Densman, Martin
actual aclual actual actual actual actual actual actua1 actua1 actual actual actual

Account DiscrI tfan Au -12 Se -12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 A r-13 Mav-13 Jun-13 Jui-13 Total
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

1 4030 Depreciation Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0) 0 (0) (0) 0 (0) (0)
2 4081 Taxes other than income taxes, lltility operating irLcome (0) 0 0 (0) 0 0 (0) 0 0 (0) (0) 0 0
3 8160 Wells expefl$8$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 8170 Lines expenses 45 41 41 34 34 36 39 40 36 0 80 43 469
5 8180 Compressor station expenses 48 43 43 36 36 38 41 42 38 0 85 46 497
6 8190 Compressor statlon f1..lel and power 3 0 1,286 769 36 0 637 740 3 0 309 0 3.782
7 8200 StQrage-MeasLlring and regula1lng station expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 8210 Storage-Purification expenses 108 101 103 259 265 80 970 454 326 236 229 128 3,260
9 8240 Stomge,Other e'>"''Penses 3 3 3 3 7 55 60 79 0 0 34 4 252
10 8250 Storage well roya lties 508 365 1,152 792 1,651 3,172 2,528 3,382 3,182 2,075 2,868 443 22,119
11 8432 OHler storage-Maintenance of structures and improvemen 2,977 (992) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,985
12 8500 Tral1smlssiorl·Operation supeNisiDI1 and engln~ecing 11 3,100 369 0 0 0 0 0 808 0 0 105 4,392
13 8560 M<Ellfls expenS8S 231 102 332 2,243 2,982 245 3,010 498 3,292 1,035 1,699 1,611 17,278
14 8570 Transrnlssit1f1-Measuring and regula1irlQ station expenses 90 82 81 69 69 72 78 80 72 0 160 86 938
15 8590 Tral1smlssion-Other expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 8650 Transmlssiml-Matntenance of measLJring and regulating st 15 29 0 1,473 14 0 0 0 2,046 0 7,937 7,181 18,696
17 8670 Transmission-Mafntenance of other equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 825 ° 825
18 8700 DlstJibutJon-Operallon slJpeNlslon and engineering 290,834 147,972 275,406 311,050 304.716 265,981 183,427 154,999 271,911 356,147 316,659 260,982 3,140,084
19 8711 Odoriza1ion 0 1,551 6,108 0 25,605 15,277 1,508 3,225 6,699 15,486 0 0 75,459
20 8740 Mains and Services Expenses 8.852 6,013 15,783 915 13,107 9,790 8,613 9,751 616 8,589 7,799 387 90,215
21 8750 Dlstributlon-Measuling and rogulaUng sti:3tlon expenses 10,186 9,853 8,064 2,488 3,965 4,235 4,991 8,013 3,973 2,653 730 1,237 60,389
22 8760 Di.stribution-MeasLJring and regulating station expertses-Im (362) 0 33 883 126 414 347 693 0 2,627 0 0 4,760
23 8770 Distribution-Measuring and regulating station experlses-Cr 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ° 20
24 8780 Meter and house regulator expenses 0 0 0 909 (130) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 779
25 8800 DistributiOn-other expenses (84) 1,098 4,037 359 530 4,258 7,212 888 2,162 1,412 2,144 (434) 23,582
26 8810 Distribution-Rents 93,095 26,523 5,672 9,747 8,565 12,199 22,324 23,743 19,611 26,104 24,315 25,005 296,904
27 8850 Distribution-Maintenance supervisi'Cll1 artd engin€erlng 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 8930 Maillienance of meters and house regulatcrs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 9020 Customer accounts-Meter reading expet1ses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 9030 Customer accounts-Customer records and collecUons exp 334,665 246,456 280,377 265,546 262,831 310,838 327,707 279,995 374,760 180,988 183,255 188,991 3,236,408
31 9040 Customer accounts-Uncoll~ctlble iOlCC\lUnts 0 (261) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (261)
32 9080 Customer service~Operating assistance expenSe ° 0 0 0 0 2,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,000
33 9090 Customer service-Operating informational and fnstruCtJOnl 623 17,762 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18,385
34 9100 Customer servlce-Miscellarleous customer service 79 145 13 80 7 161 153 94 92 88 7 0 920
35 9110 Sa Iss-Supervisi ali 0 0 0 0 0 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 500
36 9120 Sales-08rnOllstratlng and se][ing expstlseS 0 25,698 2 0 0 0 0 0 42 0 0 0 25,743
37 9130 Sales-Advertfs~ng expenses 0 2,389 0 0 0 0 268 0 0 0 0 0 2,656
38 9160 Sales-Mls'Cellaneous ;sales expense;,; 0 0 0 0 0 0 ° 0 0 0 0 0 0
39 9200 A&G-Aomillistralive & general salaries (3,438) (2,717) (5,148) (5,490) (10,219) (3,906) (2,970) (3,621) (4,806) (4,547) 5,870 (3,907) (44,897)
40 9210 A&G-Offlce supplies & expertse 1,366 0 0 688 940 0 529 26 428 0 0 0 3,977
41 9220 A&G-Admil'1istrative 8xpense transferred-Credit (1,144,379) (1,119,549) (440,584) (672,862) (914,246) (808,541) (862,382) (605,386) (774,645) (874,512) (792,265) (801,424) (9,810,776)
42 9230 MiG·Outside servjces employed 8,046 20,555 8,619 9,418 4,673 8,874 8,318 8,003 12,326 4,886 44,135 193,557 331,410
43 9240 A&G-Property lnsurance 1,141 1,038 1,111 1,087 1,087 1,319 1,037 1,141 1,193 1,085 1,074 1,068 13,381
44 9250 A&G-lnJuries & damag€s 23,331 21,552 27,788 23,706 25,136 15,242 28,829 29,834 26,616 30,843 25,302 25.770 303,949
45 9260 A&G-Employee pens[o ns and benefits 363,757 579,821 (220,618) 33,613 256,028 145,260 250,383 70,380 27,721 226,139 155,654 86,692 1,975,029
46 9280 A&G-Regulatory comm[ssion expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,395 ° 0 0 9,395
47 9302 Misce!Laneous general expenses 7,299 10,179 28,818 7,265 7,266 7,517 7,517 7,517 6,403 13,903 6.403 7.653 117,742
48 9310 A&G-Rents 952 1,049 1,109 4,700 4,739 4,723 4,825 4,967 4,686 4,764 4,688 4,775 45,977
49 9320 A&G-Mall1tenan ce of ge neral plant 0 0 0 0 178 162 0 423 0 0 ° ° 763
50
51 Operating (Income)loss' $0 $0 $0 ($0) $0 $0 ($O) $0 1$1,013) 1$0) ($01 ($01 ($1,0131
52
53 9220 A&G-Adminfstrative expense transferred-Credit (1,144,379) (1,119,549) (440,584) (672,862) (914,246) (808,541) (862,382) (605,386) (773,632) (874,512) (792,265) (801,424) (9,809,763)
54 Allocation Factor 10 Kentucky 36.41 % 37.36% 36.66% 38.54% 40.06% 39.70% 39.62% 21.65% 50.73% 50.00% 50_00% 50,00% 41,21%
55 Total Allocated Amount (416,718) (418,459) (161,524) (259,337) (366,290) (321,001) (341,714) (131,088) (392.474) (437,256) (396,133) (400,712) (4,042,707)

'Note: Debits are shown as positive, and credils are shown as negatives. Includes the Shered Services allocation.

Schedule C22 8 91
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CASE NO. 2013-00148
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT,08-29-13)

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2013-00148
Computation of State & Federal Income Tax

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2013
Forecasted Test Period: Twelve Months Ended November 30,2014

Type of Filing:_X__Original. Updated .Revised
Workpaper Reference No(s).

FR 16(13)(e)
Schedule E

Witness: Waller

Line
No. Description

Base Period
Unadjusted

(1)
Acjjustments

(2)

Test Period
Fully Aqjusted

(3)

Sched.
Ref.

Operating Income before Income Tax & Interest $ 22,632,009 $ (5,400,837) $ 17,231,172 C-2

2 Interest Deduction 6,785,080 751,766 7,536,846 *

3 Taxable Income $ 15,846,929 $ (6,152,603) $ 9,694,326

4 Composite Tax Rate (state & federal) 38.900% 38.900% * *

5 State & Federal Income Tax $ 6,164,455 $ (2,393,362) $ 3,771,093

* Interest Expense Calculation:
6 13 Month Average Rate Base $222,461,642 $252,914,292 B-1

7 Weighted cost of Debt 3.05% 2.98% J-1.1

8 Interest Expense $ 6,785,080 $ 7,536,846

9 2013 * * Composite Tax Rate Calculation: 6.00% + 35%(100% - 6.00%) = 38.900%
10 State Tax Rate 6.00%
11 Federal Tax Rate 35.00%

Schedule E
Page 130f13





Case No. 2013-00148
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division

Staff RFI Set No.1
Question No.1-54 (Supplement 3)

Page 1 of 2

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE (8/29/2013)

REQUEST:

Provide the following information concerning the costs for the preparation of this case:

a. A detailed schedule of expenses incurred to date for the following categories:

(1) Accounting;

(2) Engineering;

(3) Legal;

(4) Consultants; and

(5) Other Expenses (Identify separately).

For each category, the schedule should include the date of each transaction, check
number or other document reference, the vendor, the hours worked, the rates per hour,
amount, a description of the services performed, and the account number in which the
expenditure was recorded. Provide copies of contracts or other documentation that
support charges incurred in the preparation of this case. Identify any costs incurred for
this case that occurred during the base period.

b. An itemized estimate of the total cost to be incurred for this case. Expenses
should be broken down into the same categories as identified in (a) above, with
an estimate of the hours to be worked and the rates per hour. Include a detailed
explanation of how the estimate was determined, along with all supporting
workpapers and calculations.

c. Provide monthly updates of the actual costs incurred in conjunction with this rate
case, reported in the manner requested in (a) above. Updates will be due when
Atmos files its monthly financial statements with the Commission, through the
month of the public hearing.

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE:

Please see supplemental Attachment 1 for rate case expenses updated through July
2013.



Case No. 2013-00148
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division

Staff RFI Set No.1
Question No.1 M54 (Supplement 3)

Page 2 of 2

ATTACHMENT:

ATTACHMENT 1 - Atmos Energy Corporation, StafC1-54_Att1_SuppI3 - Rate Case
Expenses through July 2013.pdf, 1 Page.

Respondent: Josh Densman



Atrnos Enerqy Corporation
Kenttlcky Operatl-ons
Rate Case Expenses
Actu:llfO Tt1rouql, JulV 2D 13

Category Transaction Date ImfOlce Number V-f>ndor Amount Hours Worked Hourly Rate FERC Account Expenditure Type Base Period De:;cdptlotl
C.cnsull.mts 1f31J201~ 1;3{)114 AJII~nceC(JflsultinoGrouCJ $ 4.725.00 27.00 S 175 92:80 CantractorLaboi Yos Dat<! Atial\(!>i~ ~ D;;,pr~(CiatJon Study - Rhonda Watt;;
Cnnsullants 1t31I2D13 130114 Alllanc@ConsultJn<.'1GrOlJD $ 94.50 NIA NIA 9280 COntr:llrtorLabor Ye, Dm ,"',n",lv"i!O - D.e'pr"c1Oloon Study ~ Misc. Office E:xp~mses

CMSlJllan'h> 1/31J201:3 130115 AlJianGe Consultinf:1 Group $ 2,187,50 12.S 17:5 92:60 ContractoiLaboi Y?s Data Anall,lsl5 ~ D.eoreciation Study - Rhcmda Watts
Consultants 1f31J201~ 130115 A!llanc:e Canswlnno Graup • 43.75 rJlA NlA 9280 Contractor Labar Yes Data ,lI,nal\(sis ~ D;;,preciation ShJdV ~ Misc. Office E:.:penses
Consullan:l~ 2!28-12[J13 130203 AIliance Comultinq GrolJp • 50.00 175 9260 Ctlntr-.'lctcwLabor Yes Datol Po,MIII;;!;; - Oepr~d,"~on SWdy - RhonQ~ VV;;itt!>
Con;;ultant'5 2/28/2013 130203 AlJI~nc:eCcnstJltilil:1Grcup $ C.,50 2S0 neo Contractor Laboi Yos Data Analvsls - Depre-:iaUon Studv, D.ane Watson
ConS\JI\;m~ 2!2tJJ201$ 130203 AJ1i<.lnclJ ConsurtlnQ Group • 177.50 NIA 'UA 92:e:O CarrtractorLabor Yes Darn An~ll,I:;;is - DeorlOciation Study - Mi:oc. Offit:e Ext:-srrsas
Consullrmts 2/28f201;3 130203 AIJI2nce COll$uttJno Graup • 1,000.00 ~JIA NI~, 92BO ContractoiLa.boi Y" D~ AMIVS15 ~ Depreciation Study - Pcw~rPI;;n S01'lw;;te UCiaqe F"e
Cnn!>lJltants 2/28-12013 130204 AIlI<lnce Ctll'lSwllln/:l GrouD $ 3,500.00 20.00 175 92BO Gontf":illrtorLabor Ye~ Data An<tlvsi!O - Deprecl<J.bon Stud., - Rhond-a W<.rtts
COnSlJllahtl mll.1201:3- 13{)Z04 Alliance ConsU~mJ Grol,Jp $ 125.00 0,50 250 92..fl0 ContractoiLaboi (" Data Analvsl5· Depreciallon Studv· Dane Watson
C.onsullsnts 2/213J2013 130204 AJlI~.mce C(]nsultino GmuD • 87.50 0,50 175 9280 Contractor Labar Yes Dab Anall{l;;ls· D~preciOltion Study - Karen Pond"e,r
Consullants 212812:013 130204 Alliailce Comultinl:1 GrOlJD $ 74.25 NIA NIA 92110 Contr-act:oiLabci Yos Data Anal\l5l~ - DeprlOci"'~on Study - MilOt;;. Offlr;~ E;.;perrs~""

Ccn!Ol.l~n1;s 2t2812D13- 130204 Alliance Coml.J~nq Group $ 1.000.00 NIA NIA, 92eo ConiractQiLaboi (" Data Analvsls ~ DeorecialJon Studv· PawerPlan Soffwar.e Usaoe Fee
ConSlJt0nts 3f311201~ 130302 AIll3nce Consultino GrCllJO • 275.00 5,50 50 9280 CantractorLahar Y" Data Analvsls ~ D-EJ,preciation Stud',' ~ Tim Watson
Consultants 3/31J2013 130302 Al1ianc!!! Co~ltin~ GrouD $ 725.00 14.50 50 92eO COl"ltr:lct:orL<ilicr Y" Da:ta A"",I\I5I;; - Depredation Sttldy - T~r~;;;;l S'~','I.art

Consult~n1;s 3/3112{)13 180302 AJ1i<lnceComu~nIJGrol,Jp ::Ii 14,87:5.00 es.oo 175 92(50 ContractoiLaboi Yo> Data Analvsl::; • DepreIJis.t1on Study - Rhonda Watts
Consultants 313112.013 130302 AlJlant:e ConsullJno Grol!O • 5,625.00 22.50 250 9280 Contractor Labor Y" Data: Analir,;ls· D-epreddtion ShJdv ~ Dane Watson
Ccn"wltan5 3f3112013 130302 AJliMce COl\sulllno GrCluD $ 430.00 rJIA hilA 92eO Conttrlct:crLabcr YeO Data !',n;;tlvsl" - D.e.pr"dabon Swdy - Mi!Oc. Office Em~m;es

Consultants 3f311201~ 130302 Man!::e Cansul~nQGroup • 98e.51 NIA N/A 92eo ContractoiLaboi Y" Data Aniollvsls· D.eoreciallon Study - Tre.vel B;pensf:s
Other ExcJ.enses 31112013 rEXP..J85611 Johnsen. John C • 247.26 NIA NIP, 9280 Lod::linas Y" r:xp~nse, Rep-ort R@lmbursl!ti1!ll'lt D~Die,cietion Sfudy Meetln(.l \1{1th AmtmCe COiIsullin"l Grcu-p
Other E"lpenses 31112013 [EXP-385611 Johnson,John C $ 27.86 rJIA NIA 92eO M~ars Y" Eil'pehse Report Reirnbl,l[;;i;lmi;lnt DePTi;lc;l"bon Study Meetin\"l vilfh Alli,mce ConSl.lltiniJ Grarm
Other F..xpern;es 311/2013 lEXP~38661 1 Johnson, JQhn C ., 52:'5.49 NIA N/A neD TmTl5PoMation Yes EJ(pens.e Report R.eimbursement Deon:ciatioTl Sludy Meetinl"1 with Allianc.: Consullina Group
Other Expensi.:s 3/1512D13 ~EXP-385399 Densman, Jm:h C • 6.03 NIA NlA 92[10 Meats Yos Expl!ns~ Repnrt R~lmbul'S~mr:!ntDepreciati<jil Study Meetm.Cl with ,II,lliel"lc~ ConsultlnCl Group
Other E:.:penses 3/15J2013 ~EXp--33539a Del1;;IfI<'lI1, Josh C $ 166.68 rJIA NI." 92BO TrMCipll;1a~on Yes 8<:pemi;l Rep'Ort R~imbur;;ernellt Depreciation Study Me",tin.o \liith ,~III\;mcll C.pnslJlnns::l Group
Oth'.'lr Expelns'J'50 ~127!2013 tEY.P~38{j2S0 Simon. Pearl A $ 195.e9 NIA 'UA 92e:O Meat'S Y" Exoense Report Rf:imbursement Depreciation Study MeetJC1[.1 \'11th AiliancEJ Consultina Group
Other ExPanses 41112013 tEXP--386547 Dobbs. Jail K (KeVin, • 212.93 NIA NIl'>, 92BO Mrlats; Y" ExDerlSe, R~PClrt R;;,imbursement Deprecia~oilStudy Meetfnr1 v~th AIGat'lce COllsultlnCl Group
Other EYp~n;;~s 4/19)2013- ~EXP-388066 JMhC $ 93,5i NIA NI." n80 Me;;,!s Yes t=.xpen'Soe Report ReimbuiS'3m~ntMinimum Filln:>l Reou1rements and TeslJmonv RevlewlD15CllS5lon
Otll!lr OOelns~s 4126'J2013 tEXP-387QGO • 10.00 NIA 'UA 9260 Othei Yes Expense Rep llM Reimbursement Proof of Good S:andlnr:1 for MFR
OthBr Expense"" 4/2612013 IEXP--387060 Martiil. Mark • 753.30 NIA rJ/il, 92:60 Transpor1atkm Yes Expen'Se Report R",imbur~em.,.flt: DI~CllSSi~n \I;ith Dallas Rate DepartT'rl ent teq"tdinr:1 r<J-j~ C<J-'O.~

Other Ef.r,ense.s IE,XP-"388739 Martil1. M~rk $ 517,9i tJIA I,JIA 9280 Lodqin1:1!O y" Expew..e Report Reimb-ul"S'3m"nt Discussion \\I'tth Da~as Rate Departm ent reaardlnq rate cas.e
Other~enses 1E.'(p-388739 Martin. Mark • 12.e2 NIA NIA 9280 Meals Y," bpeme Rep[lrt R .... imbllr..em...nt Discus-sion 'Nlth Dana.!. Rat'S D!.Ipartm ent r(l,Cl;;rdlnCl raie C~
Ottler E1IDenses 51151201:3- 0000420-r-D51513-1 Mayfisld MBSSElnq.er • 511:1.28 WA NIA 92S0 Adv,,!;Ij~in'1 y," Rat~ C<;5~ Notffication - Mayfje.ld, l\.'Y N"wspaper
OtherE~~n!;~ 5,116/2013 010 PAIIlIELA..PERRY ~IAY SMkofAmerica $ 28.5.04 NIA NIA 9280 OffjceSuppllE:s Yo. Office Sl,ipplies - eUYONLNENOW.com
Othei E~en!Oe5 511612013 010 PAME!APERRY r,IAY Sank <Jf America • 23-3.62 NfA NIA 9280 OfficeSuopltes Yes Office. SliPolfes - Office Depot
Other Exoense'.i 5f61201:3 IEXP-'38S739 Martin. Mark , 175.15 NfA NIA 9280 Transportation Yes E?.xPr:!l"l'S!l R@portReimbwrsemeirt DI"Cll5slCfl w1th D.anas R:<l1:;;, Dep.artrnent (eq'lJ"dlnl1 raj~ C<'lSe
Oth!jiE);:D.,n!;~ 511612013 010 PAliliELAPERRY MAY Bank <Jf Am!1rlce S 3-6.68 NfA NIA n80 Po5t<'lq", Yos Shfpplnj:1CharqlOs-f:edE:>;
Other~ens~'S 51161201:3- 010 PAMELAPERRY MAY 8;mkofAmEriC\l. $ 16.04 WA NIA 92S0 Postaq~ Yos shippin,q Chai,:ces ~ F?dEx
Other ExDenseoi 5fGI2013 IEW·38S739 Martin, Msrk S 114.00 NfA NIA 9280 TransportatJon Yo" Expem~ Report R~imbuiSBm!.lilt: Dlscus:o.:iM w"1th Dana.!. R-at!1 DeD-ertm.ent rt'Olir;:jll'lq rate case,
Conswfumts 413012013 130402 AllEanc!.l S 250.00 1.00 250 9280 Cantreciorl<lbor Yes DlOlUl AnalY5i;; - D~pre-c!atlon Slt,Jdy- Dane. Wa:t;;on
Consutta-nts. 413012013 1:3-0402 Alli,"nc~ S 61250 3.:50 175 9280 Contr"r:;.jori..<.lbor y," Data Analvsis ~ Depreciation Sb.Jd'~, Rhonda Watts
Con!Ou~ 413012013 n04(]2 Alli;;lnCll ConsU-ttim- Group S 112.50 2.25 50 9280 ContradorLabar Yes Data Analvsis - Depre-ciation Sllidv· Teresa Ste'uart
Conswttants 413012013 1304(1.2 Alliance Cortsultin~ Growp S 19.50 NfA NIA 9280 Contractor Labor Yos Data MllIY;;IS ~ Dep~lation Stud'~ - l'AiSG, Office E'.l:pel1se;;
Consultants 413012013 130405 ,II,llltlrtCl! COil;;ullitlq GrClup S 1.375.00 5.50 250 9230 Contrado(Labo( Yes D<lt'l An<.tl'r'sis - Deorecl<ltion Study - Diln~ VVat';Qn
Consu~nts 41301Z013 nD40S AlliarK:e Con!Owltimr Grol,ip S 1.575,00 9.00 175 9280 ContractlJrLabar Y," Offill AnslY;;is ~ DePieclation Sllidv· Rhonda Walts
Consultants 413012013 130405 Alliance Consultinq Growp S 237,50 4.75 ;0 9280 Con1:radorLabor y" Dat<l Anal','Sls ~ D!lor!.I'Clation. Study - T@i~a Sto9'l't3rl
Consultant's. 4J3012013 130405 Allianc~ C-:>nsultin~Growp S 63.75 I'IfA NIA 9280 Contr<'lciorl<lbor Yos Dllt.a At'J:aIV5f:; ~ Del'l~cl:lt!on Stud\!- Mr~c:' OffiCe E~en$e;;

COII;;U!tmts 5/112013 KENTUCKY P,,"ab, PfilU~ H S 5.015,00 17.00 2Ss 9280 ContraclorLabor y," Cla'>$ Cos1 of Ser.~ce StJ dv
Consurtants 513112013 130503 Alliancll Consultinq Group S 250.00 1.00 250 9280 Con1:ractorLabor Yes Data /malvsls· DeprE-Clation Sllidv- Dan~Watson
Consutta.nts. 5J3112013 130503 Alliance Consultin~ Growp S 87.50 0.50 175 9280 Contractor Labor Yes Ddta An-alysis ~ l)rlD~c1ation ShJd'~ - Rhonda Walts
COl'1su[trn'ls 51'3112013 130503 ,II,lliencl! C~nsullfrlq GrClwp S 6.75 NfA NIA 9280 ContraciorLabLlf Ye" Pm Ah<ll'rsis - D~ore<:l~tion Study - Mi!Oc" Office E"xPenstj'G
Consultants 6/1f2013 INW60113 Raab-, PautH S 6.490.00 22.00 296 9280 Con1:ractorLabor Y," Class Cost or Ser,rjr;e StlJdv
ConswEtaTl'ls 5J30/2013 34228 Vand!lr Weide James H, S 15.0ll.7.50 35.50 425 9280 ConlractorLabor Yos C.cstofEQuMy Stud\(
Le~",1 6/412013 60113 Johil N Hu~h~5 PSC $ 22.274,00 63.64 350 9280 LeClal y," Leqal R~ltie','1 of MinirnUn FiliJir:1 Rer:ruiremen\'s. & Testimonv
Othp.rExocnseii 611412013 1EXP<,91444 Oern>man. Josh C S =1-1.57 i'lrA NIA 8280 Meals Y," Expense Report Reimbwrsemertt Mjnimum FUIt"l.Q ReQ'IJlrements and TEstimon', RflviewlDEM:usslon
OtheiEKPense';; 5J3112013 103794--053113 Advocate CommunicWiom Inc , 3.379.80 NfA ~JIA 9280 Adv!lrtlsinCl Yos Rat;;, Case ~J"tffiC;tltion

other E:lJlen;;e'$ 513112013 2013Q5 And~r.>on r-JeWS S 1.448,40 NfA NIA 9280 Affi'~rtisinr:1 Yos Rmf;l Casl;l Nctiffc<rtioll
Other Ex:pense5 51~112013 201305 Central Kp.nruckv News Joumel S 2.42:6.BO WA NIA 9280 Adl'ertJslnq Yos Rat.eCa-serJo'!iffcatirln
OlheiEx,oense:s 5J3112013 248653 Oa~'~ t~"wt<; [ilC. S 6.66£.00 I'I/A ~JIA 928D Ad'b!rtJsinr:l Yes Rat;;, Ca-s& Nn1ffication
O!tlerEltPen;;e5 513112013 21266-053113 Gla!l"low Dail\( TImes filc S 3.780,00 N/A rJIA 9280 Ad\l~rtl;;ln~ Yos Rate Ca;;e Naiific:<rtlCln
ather Exoen:;es 51;3112013 5133:396 Keiltucky New t::ra Inc. S 2.904.00 WA NIA 9280 Adl'ertl51nQ Yos Rat.e Case Notl!1ooQn
otheiExpensl'!;; 6f2J2013 00009031-062113 Madisonvi~e M"!~sBn(]er S 2.476.48 WA ~JIA 9280 AdvertlsinCl Yos Rat;;, Case Nn1ffication

otherEKoen;;.e" 6130/2013 INV063013 Madl$cJhYI~~ Me$;;enq~r S 4.712,58 WA NIA 9280 Ad\lertl$ln~ Yes R:<Jt.e'C~et'lo1ffica1ion

Othei Expenses 51;3112013 4207 Mavlle!d Me::;sena.er , 1,03'6.56 WA NIA 9280 Advelrtl::;ina Y," p.steCase-N<:>1fficalion
Other Expenses 5J3112013 0000194B·053113 N el'l:i DBm [lcrat and Lc-ad~r S 3.124.28 I'I/A NIA 9280 Adv~rtisinr:1 Y," Rat"! Case- N~tffic~rtion

OtherE)(r;lBnOie" 6f2J2013 3024T1 OWOins.boro Me;;$enCll;lr InCluir~r 1m;:. S 10.858,05 N/A NIA 9280 A;hlE:rU!OlnQ Yos R"lti;l C<l!Oe ~'I'Oti1ic;:rtjon

Other Expenses 61212013 20011381"060213 Paducah Sun [m::. $ 7.128.00 WA NIA 9280 Adl'ertJ'ilnq y" RlOlte Case- N.ctmcation
Ot!iNE:4Jense<; 5J3112013 19013959·053113 Sttntinel Naws S 2.039.40 I'IIA NIA 928D Advi!rtisinq Y," R<!tEl Case- Notification
Other Er-oen;;e" 513112013 5133Q01BBe The TEml'!s Leader S 911,50 N/A NIA 9280 Advel"!l;;ln>j y," R:ateC~set'Ic1i1ic:<rtion

other Extlens.es 6J1412013 010 PAMELA,PERRY JVN Bank orAmerJl::a S 13'6,~8 N/A NIA 9280 Office-Slloolies Yos Office Sunol[es - BUYONLINENOW.com
Othl>3r Expenses 6"/1412013 010 P,~MELA,PERRY JUt~ Bank [lfAmErlca S 462.-61 N/A NIA 9280 Postacre y" Shrnpinr.l Ch<:lr~es ~ FedEx
other E;¢ense5 6/1412013 010 PAMELA,PERRY JUN BankclAmerica S 1.754,97 NfA NIA 9280 Pcst~l't~ Yos Shfpl:llnJl CharQes - FedEx
ot!1@rExpenses 511412013 010 P.~ME1.APERRY Jl]N Bank of Am'Jlica S 20,54 N/A NIA 92BO Post'.lf<e y," Shropln.o ChOiriJes - fei.lEx
O!herExpens.es 6"/1412013 010 PAMELA,PERRY JUN Bank MAmell!::a S 231.45 N/A NIA 92BO Pos!:s(le Yes Shroolt"l.Q Chamas - FedEx
Ol!ierEx~en~;; 6J1412013 050 P,G,MELAF'LEASANT B<tiIk ofAm~r3ca S 0:0.01 N/A NIA 9280 Pc;;taqe Yos Shfpoin~ Cha~e;; - FedEY
Otl1erE:;.:perls~;; 6"13-012013 :2:019745-063'01:3- And~rsQn News S 724.:20 WA rJIA 82M Ar;hl~rtisinr:1 y" R:olti;lC~et'lctffic:<rtion

other Exoens<:s S"J;3DI2013 10 Gree.nsbura: Rf:cord Hernld Inc S 1,748,87 N/A NIA 92130 Ad\lertl~lnq Yes RatE: Case. Notmcatlon
othei Expen~;; 7/1612013 01iJ. PAMELA.PERRY JUL Bank of America S 68,17 N/,~ ~JJA 9280 Posta'le Yos Shfppln r:l ChaITl!!s ~ Fl!dEx

OlheiExoenses 7f1~12013 050. JiI,NICE.CROWE JUL Sank of Am'Jrka S 98,'64 N/A NIA n80 Po!OiarJOl Yos Shfppinq CharQes - f'at:kaqes Plus

TOTAL $160,675.38
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